

Court No. - 71

Case :- WRIT TAX No. - 473 of 2020

Petitioner :- Hotel President, F.L. -6 Bar (Composite), Golghar

Respondent :- State Of U.P. And 3 Others

Counsel for Petitioner :- Sanjay Tiwari, Rahul Agarwal

Counsel for Respondent :- C.S.C.

Hon'ble Mahesh Chandra Tripathi, J.

Heard Shri Varad Nath, Advocate holding brief of Shri Rahul Agarwal, learned counsel for the petitioner and Shri V.K. Pandey, learned Standing Counsel for the State respondents.

The petitioner is assailing the validity of the order dated 20.8.2015 passed by the respondent no.4 as well as the revisional order dated 8.1.2020 passed by respondent no.1.

The matter requires consideration by this Court.

Shri V.K. Pandey, learned Standing Counsel prays for and is accorded four weeks' time to file counter affidavit. The petitioner will have one week thereafter to file rejoinder affidavit. List immediately thereafter.

The party shall file computer generated copy of such order downloaded from the official website of High Court Allahabad, self attested by the applicants alongwith a self attested identity proof of the said person (preferably Aadhar Card) mentioning the mobile number to which the said Aadhar Card is linked.

The concerned Court/Authority/Official shall verify the authenticity of such computerized copy of the order from the official website of High Court Allahabad and shall make a declaration of such verification in writing.

Order Date :- 10.9.2020

RKP